
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

11 February 2021 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Matt Sutton 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 9 February 2021 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 11 February 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
 

 



Planning Committee, 11 February 2021 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 11 February 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce to members of the public that Councillors have to make 

decisions on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
The Chairman would also remind members of the public that the decisions may not 
always be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions 
that will stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Protocol attached to be noted by the Committee. 

 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

14 January 2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 See attached document 

 
 

7 P0528.20 - OCKENDON KENNELS, OCKENDON ROAD (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 



Planning Committee, 11 February 2021 

 
 

 

8 P1836.17 - PRIORY ROAD (Pages 29 - 46) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

9 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEEETINGS DURING 
THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Planning Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 restrictions will take place 

using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how the meetings will take 

place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties find the m
[...]
ember participating remotely should also confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of 
the meeting that they can see and hear the proceedings and the other participants. 
  
The attendance of Members at the meeting will be recorded by the Democratic Services 
Officer. The normal quorum requirements for meetings as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution will also apply to a remote meeting.  
 
If a connection to a Member is lost during a meeting of the Planning Committee, the Chair 
will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection cannot be 
restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed, but the Member who was 
disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter under discussion, as they would not have 
heard all the facts.  
 

Page 2

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
http://www.havering.gov.uk/


3

 

7. Remote Attendance of the Public  

 
Any member of the public participating in a meeting remotely in exercise of their right to 
speak at a Planning Committee or other meeting must meet the same criteria as members of 
the Committee (outlined above) in terms of being able to access and, where permitted, speak 
at the meeting. The use of video conferencing technology for the meeting will facilitate this 
and guidance on how to access the meeting remotely will be supplied by the clerk.  

 

8. Etiquette at the meeting 

 
For some participants, this will be their first virtual meeting. In order to make the hearing 

productive for everyone, the following rules must be adhered to and etiquette observed: 

 The meeting will be presided over by the Chairman who will invite participants to 

speak individually at appropriate points. All other participants will have their 

microphones muted by the Clerk until invited by the Chairman to speak; 

 If invited to contribute, participants should make their statement, then wait until invited 

to speak again if required; 

 If it is possible, participants should find a quiet loc
[...]
 OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

14 January 2021 (7.30  - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Carol Smith (in the Chair), Philippa Crowder, 
Matt Sutton and John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
David Durant 

 
Labour  

 
Paul McGeary 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Robby Misir.  
+ Councillor John Crowder substituted for Councillor Misir. 
 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
 
 
31 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the protocol on the operation of its meetings during 
the pandemic period. 
 
 

32 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

33 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee, 14 January 2021 

 
2M 

 

34 P1499.20 - GIDEA PARK RUGBY CLUB, CROW LANE, ROMFORD  
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Robert 
Benham. 
 
As Councillor Benham or a representative was not present to explain the 
call-in it was AGREED that the application be referred back to officers for 
their consideration under the delegated powers procedure. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



Agenda Item 6 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only appl
[...]
ed and 
specified in the agenda reports. 

Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are 
registered public speakers: 

Page 8



a. Officer introduction of the development 
b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (3 minutes) 
c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (3 minutes) 
d. Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
11 February 2021 

 
Application Reference:   P0528.20 
 
Location: Ockendon Kennels, Ockendon Road 
 
Ward:       Upminster 
 
Description: Demolition of an existing building, 

conversion, part demolition and part 
extension of existing kennels and 
associated outbuildings into 14 dwellings 
with associated parking, garages, private 
amenity space and landscaping of 
communal open space. 

 
Case Officer:    Adèle Hughes 
 
Reason for Report to Committee: The terms of the planning obligation have 

changed.  

 
 
1 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 This application went to the Planning Committee on 30th July 2020, where there 

was a resolution to grant planning permission subject to conditions and the 
completion of a legal agreement. Th
[...]
 and expect it to be met on-site unless 
off-site provision or an appropriate financial contribution in lieu can be robustly 
justified; and the agreed approach contributes to the objective of creating mixed 
and balanced communities.  

 
1.5 The Council accepts the applicant’s justification for the commuted sum payment 

due to a lack of interest from twenty-four registered providers, due to the small 
number of affordable housing units in an isolated location. The applicant has 
advised that an off-site solution could not be considered as MDL is a new 
company and only has ownership of Ockendon Kennels. It does not control/own 
any other site and cannot offer an alternative site to re-locate the five affordable 
housing dwellings to. A commuted sum payment is all that can be achieved on 
this site. The Council appointed BPS Surveyors to act as their independent 
advisor and work with Marvin Developments and their consultant, KCL to 
identify an appropriate commuted sum. Following detailed discussions between 
the parties and a review of viability information, it has been agreed that a 
commuted sum payment of £462,280 should be paid in lieu of the on-site 
provision. The calculation is based upon the formula contained in the London 
Borough of Havering Planning Guidance Note for Commuted Sum Payments 
for Affordable Housing that was adopted by Cabinet in January 2017 for 
calculating a payment in lieu of the on-site affordable housing provision. On the  
commuted sum. On this basis, the Council has limited grounds to depart from 
this guidance and the advice that we have received that the commuted sum 
offered complies with this.  

 
1.6 In accordance with independent advice from BPS Surveyors, the terms of the 

planning obligations have changed to include a late stage viability review 
mechanism relating to the provision of affordable housing. The late stage review 
is required to ensure that any profit is shared between the organisation providing 
the finance and the Local Planning Authority (for additional affordable housing 
provision in the event that viability has improved since the application stage). 

 

Page 12



1.7 The report is now brought back to Members, updated with further information on 
the above matter. The previous report has been transferred across and 
reproduced below from section 3.2 onwards for completeness, with the exception 
of sections 7.32 – 7.36 which relate to affordable housing.  

 
1.8 The application was originally called in by Councillor Ower and Councillor 

Wilkins, on the grounds that the site has an extensive planning history, the 
proposed development is in the Green Belt, the dwellings are out of keeping with 
nearby homes and in the local conservation area. The proposed development 
would be sitting in an established conservation/green belt area and should 
definitely not be built on.  

 Officer note: The North Ockendon Conservation Area is located to the east and 
is on the opposite side of Ockendon Road to the south. 

 
2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in principle. It is 

considered that the proposal would not result in material harm to the 
Metropolitan Green Belt, would integrate satisfactorily with the streetscene, 
would not adversely affect neighbouring amenity or create any highway or 
parking issues. This application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions and the completion of a legal agreement. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to grant planning permission subject to conditions 

and the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 
obligations: 
 

 A commuted sum payment of £462,280. 

 A late stage viability review mechanism relating to the provision of 
Affordable Housing.  

 

 Management and maintenance of open space outside of residential 

curtilage in development 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable leg
[...]
al origins as a proposed pilgrimage route to Canterbury. In 
view of the lightweight nature of the existing buildings and the density of the 
new proposals, hitherto undiscovered archaeological remains may be affected 
by any consented scheme. The development could cause harm to 
archaeological remains and field evaluation is needed to determine appropriate 
mitigation. Consideration of the nature of the development, the archaeological 
interest and/or practical constraints are such that it is considered that a two-
stage archaeological condition could provide an acceptable safeguard. This 
would comprise firstly, evaluation to clarify the nature and extent of surviving 
remains, followed if necessary, by a full investigation.  

 
5.11  StreetCare Department - Currently the Council provides a sacks collection 

Service for low rise properties. Waste can be stored in bins outside of scheduled 
collection day but waste will have to be presented in sacks at the boundary of 
each property by 7:00am on scheduled collection day.  

 
6 LOCAL REPRESENTATION  
6.1 A total of 145 neighbouring properties were notified about the application and 

invited to comment.  
 
6.2 The number of representations received from neighbours, local groups etc in 

response to notification and publicity of the application were as follows: 
 
No of individual responses:  8 (which consists of 7 objections and 1 

letter of representation) 
 

6.3 The following Councillors made representations: 
 

The application has been called in by Councillor Ower and Councillor Wilkins 
on the grounds that the site has an extensive planning history, the proposed 
development is in the Green Belt, the dwellings are out of keeping with nearby 
homes and in the local conservation area. The proposed development would 
be sitting in an established conservation/green belt area and should definitely 
not be built on. 
Officer note: The North Ockendon Conservation Area is located to the east and 
is on the opposi
[...]
rol/own 
any other site and cannot offer an alternative site to re-locate the five affordable 
housing dwellings to. A commuted sum payment is all that can be achieved on 
this site. The Council appointed BPS Surveyors to act as their independent 
advisor and work with Marvin Developments and their consultant, KCL to identify 
an appropriate commuted sum. Following detailed discussions between the 
parties and a review of viability information, it has been agreed that a commuted 
sum payment of £462,280 should be paid in lieu of the on-site provision. The 
calculation is based upon the formula contained in the London Borough of 
Havering Planning Guidance Note for Commuted Sum Payments for Affordable 
Housing that was adopted by Cabinet in January 2017 for calculating a payment 
in lieu of the on-site affordable housing provision. On the adoption of the Local 
Plan, the Council’s Planning Guidance Note for Commuted Sum Payments for 
Affordable Housing would fall away and revert back to the London Plan and Local 
Plan policy. The Council  has been advised by BPS Surveyors that £462,280 is 
the maximum that we can accept as a commuted sum. On this basis, the Council 
has limited grounds to depart from this guidance and the advice that we have 
received that the commuted sum offered complies with this.  

 
7.36 In accordance with independent advice from BPS Surveyors, the terms of the 

planning obligations have changed to include a late stage viability review 
mechanism relating to the provision of affordable housing. The late stage review 
is required to ensure that any profit is shared between the organisation providing 
the finance and the Local Planning Authority (for additional affordable housing 
provision in the event that viability has improved since the application stage). 
Subject to a late stage review, a commuted sum of £462,280 is deemed to be 
acceptable.  

 
 Conclusions 

8. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account.
[...]
velopment would contribute towards 

meeting unmet Housing Delivery within the Borough which is a material 
consideration. A significant shortfall in housing delivery compared to housing 
requirement was identified through the Council failing to meet the requirements 
of the Housing Delivery Test 2020. As a result of the outcome of the Housing 
Delivery Test 2020, Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
is engaged. Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework requires 
that permission be granted unless any adverse impacts of providing new 
dwellings to assist the Council in addressing the shortfall would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the 
National Planning Policy Framework taken as a whole. 

 
2.4 The proposed development is considered acceptable on its own merits, 

however with consideration given to the requirements of Paragraph 11 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, it is not considered that a decision to 
refuse permission could be substantiated as the level of harm viewed 
objectively would not outweigh the benefits of granting permission. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 

conditions to secure the following matters: 
 

Conditions  
 

1. Time Limit 3 years - The development to which this permission relates must 
be commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission. 

 
2. Accordance with plans - The development hereby permitted shall not be 

carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans, 
particulars and specifications 

 
3. Ecological Survey – Notwithstanding the details submitted with the current 

application, prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted 

an updated ecological survey shall be undertaken and a full and detailed, 

site specific Biodiversity Management Plan (BMP) shall be submitted to the 

Local Planning Authority pr
[...]
, Lambs Lane North, 
Rainham 

Unauthorised front boundary 
walls/gates/railings 

Mystole, Lambs Lane North, 
Rainham 

Unauthorised front boundary 
walls/gates/railings 

176 Mawney Road, Romford Unauthorised seating enclosure and 
canopy to front 

18 Crowlands Avenue, Romford Unauthorised first floor rear 
extension 

48 Heath Drive, Romford Breach of Conditions – No pre-
commencement details submitted 

6 Broadway Parade, The Broadway, 
Hornchurch 

Unauthorised seating enclosure and 
canopy to front 

325 Hilldene Avenue, Romford 1) Change of use to HMO 
2) Use of annexe as self-contained 

residential accommodation 

2D Woburn Avenue, Hornchurch Unauthorised parapet walls and 
wooden overhang 

New Acres, West side Benskins 
Lane, Noak Hill, Romford 

Change of use to residential use as 
a travellers site and associated 
operational development 

 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7 P0528.20 - OCKENDON KENNELS, OCKENDON ROAD
	8 P1836.17 - PRIORY ROAD
	9 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Virtual Meeting 

11 February 2021 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 

Labour  Paul McGeary 
 

 
Councillor Jan Sargent was also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
 
 
35 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

36 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

38 P0528.20 - OCKENDON KENNELS, OCKENDON ROAD  
 
The report before the Committee was to inform that the terms of the 
planning obligation have changed following a resolution to grant planning 
permission at an earlier meeting. 
 



Planning Committee, 11 February 2021 

 
2M 

 

Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 5 
votes to 3. 
 
Councillors Durant, McGeary and Nunn voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. 
 
 

39 P1836.17 - PRIORY ROAD  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Jan Sargent. 
 
With its agreement Councillors Sargent addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was tied at 4 votes 
in favour and 4 votes against. 
 
The Chairman exercised his casting vote and planning permission was 
granted. 
 
Those voting in favour of the resolution were Councillors Misir, P Crowder, 
Smith and Sutton. 
 
Those voting against the resolution were Councillors Durant, McGeary, 
Nunn and Tyler. 
 
 

40 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly reporting of performance to the 
planning committees and RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


